DECLARATION

WE, THE DELEGATES in the IDP Joint forum of the Thembisile Hani Local Municipality
held from the 25 March 2008 at KwaMhlanga Community Hall, coming from all corners
of our Municipality consisting of parastatals ward committees, business, youth,
councillors and national, provincial sector departments municipal officials and traditional
leaders, hereby re-affirm our commitment to the process of integrated development
planning.

RECOGNISING that this process is guided by a legislative framework as enshrined in
the Constitution and more articulated in the Local Government: Municipal Systems Act
32 of 2000, the Local Government: Municipal Planning and Performance Management
Regulations, 2001, and other pieces of legislation.

ACKNOWLEDGING that the inputs that have been made by the various stakeholders
and communities, including National and Provincial Departments will be included into
and form an integral part of the IDP.

RE-AFFIRMING that the IDP Document will be continuously reviewed in terms of
Section 34 of the System Act (Act 32 of 2000).

THEREFORE DECLARE that the IDP Document has been solidly recognised and
supported by our communities as the strategic and all-inclusive document that links,
integrates and co-ordinates all plans through strategy, projects, performance indicators,
timeframe, resources and responsibility and central to that it takes into account
proposals for the development of the Thembisile Hani Local Municipality with the
implementation of the plan, forms the policy framework and general basis on which
annual budgets and performance system will be based in the 2008/09 year of further
service delivery , and which will guide development within the communities.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

Executive Mayor Foreword and the Municipal Manager perspective
Municipal Organogram Structures

1. CHAPTER 1: Spatial Development of Thembisile Hani Local Municipality

1.1 Summary of Integrated Spatial Development Framework

1.1.1  Spatial Development Objectives

1.1.2 Areas of Consolidation and Infill Development

1.1.3 Development Strategy

1.1.4 The Moloto Rail Development Corridor

1.1.5 Rust De Winter Development project

2. CHAPTER 2: Land Used Management Schemes for Thembisile Hani Local Municipality

2.1 The Components of the Scheme

211 The schemes clause, contain the regulation

21.2 The Register of land used Rights, containing the existing Rights on Land
2.2 Transitional arrangement

2.21 Town Planning Schemes in operation

222 Existing Land Used Rights

2.2.3 Current Application

2.3 Road Map

3 CHAPTER 3: Demographics

3.1 Population Size and Households
3.2 Population Structure
3.2.1 Access to Services

4. CHAPTER 4: Local Economic Development in Thembisile Hani Local Municipality

10

10

11

11

11

11

11

11

11

12

14

15

15

15

15

19



41 Current Situation

4.2 Project Identification

4211 LED Development Framework

5 CHAPTERS 5: The Integrated Development Planning

5.1 The Process Overview Planning

5.2  Developmental Local Government

5.3 Legislative Context for IDP Review

5.4 Key Issue to be considered

5.5 IDP Developmental Approach

5.6  Process Overview

5.7  Stakeholder and community participation

5.8  Key Sector Plan

5.9 Vision Statement

5.10  Mission Statement

5.10.1 Key Focus Areas

5.10.2 Priority Development Issues

5.11  The Relationship of Thembisile Hani Local Municipality IDP with Mpumalanga

Provincial Growth and Development Strategy, Vision 2014 Targets, and Nkangala
District Municipality IDP

5.12 Current Reality: Basic figure and Facts
5.13 Organisational Structure

5.14 Power and Functions

6 CHAPTER 6 Periority issues, Objective, Strategies and Projects

6.1 Institutional Development and Good Governance

19

19

20

21

21

22

23

23

26

29

31

31

33

33

33

33

34

36

36

39

42

42



6.1.1

6.2

6.2.1

6.2.2

6.2.3

6.2.4

6.2.5

6.3

6.3.1

6.3.2

6.4

6.4.1

6.4.2

6.5

6.5.1

6.5.2

6.6

6.6.1

6.6.2

6.7

6.7.1

6.7.2

6.8

6.8.1

6.8.2

6.9

6.9.1

6.9.2

Background and Problem Statement
SWOT Analysis

Financial Viability

Background and Problem Statement
Status

SWOT Analysis

Potential

Improvement on Staff
Communication and Consultation
Background and Problem Statement
SWOT Analysis

Water

Background and Problem Statement
SWOT Analysis

Sanitation

Background and Problem Statement
SWOT Analysis

Electricity

Background and Problem Statement
SWOT

Roads and Stormwater

Background and Stormwater

SWOT Analysis

Public Transport

Background and Problem Statement
SWOT Analysis

Cemeteries

Background and Problem Statement

SWOT Analysis

42

43

51

51

54

54

54

55

59

59

61

65

65

66

74

74

75

80

83

84

85

85

90

90

91

95

95

96



6.10 Waste and Environmental Management
6.10.1 Background and Problem Statement
6.11  Education

6.11.1 Background and Problem Statement
6.11.2 SWOT Analysis

6.12 Health and Welfare

6.12.1 Background and Problem Statement
6.12.2 SWOT Analysis

6.13 Municipal Facilities, Sport, Recreation, Arts, Culture
6.13.1 Background and Problem Statement
6.13.2 SWOT Analysis

6.14 Post and Telecommunication

6.14.1 Background and Problem Statement
6.14.2 SWOT Analysis

6.15 Safety, Security and Emergency
6.15.1 Background and Problem Statement
6.15.2 SWOT Analysis

6.16 Housing

6.16.1 Background and Problem Statement
6.16.2 SWOT Analysis

6.17 Land Used Management

6.17.1 Background and Problem Statement
6.17.2 SWOT Analysis

6.18 Local Economic Development

6.18.1 Background and Problem Statement
6.18.2 CASP Initiative

6.18.3 Aims and Objective

6.18.4 SWOT Analysis

6.19 Youth Development

99

100

112

112

120

120

122

130

130

132

143

143

146

146

148

154

154

156

164

164

169

177

177

178

179

179

189



6.19.1 Background and Problem Statement

6.19.2 Junior Council

6.19.3 SWOT Analysis

6.20 Gender and Disability

6.20.1 Background and Problem Statement

6.20.2 SWOT Analysis

7 CHAPTER 7 Performance and Monitoring and Evaluation System
7.1 Introduction

7.2 What is the Policy Context for Municipal PMS?
7.3 What Legal Context Inform our PMS?

7.4 How will establishing PMS bengfit?

7.5 What principles should be adopted to guide on PMS implementation?
7.6 How will PMS be developed?

7.7 Institutional arrangement

7.8 PMS model for Thembisile Hani Local Municipality
7.9 The municipal Scorecard Model

7.10 Monitoring and Measurement of Indicators

7.11 Performance Reviews

7.12 Departmental Reviews

7.13 Employee Performance

7.14 Measuring Performance

7.15 Personal Development Plan

7.16 Dispute Resolution

7.17 Responding to Performance Review

7.18 Good performance by employee’s not fixed term performance related contracts

7.19 Performance Reporting and Auditing
7.20 Evaluation and improvement of the municipality

Last pages are annexures 1 Maps and 2 BUDGET

189

190

192
192
193
197
197
198
199
199
201
202
202
204
205
209
209
210
21
213
214
215
217
218
219

221



