

**WE, THE DELEGATES** in the IDP Joint forum of the Thembisile Hani Local Municipality held from the 25 March 2008 at KwaMhlanga Community Hall, coming from all corners of our Municipality consisting of parastatals ward committees, business, youth, councillors and national, provincial sector departments municipal officials and traditional leaders, hereby re-affirm our commitment to the process of integrated development planning.

**RECOGNISING** that this process is guided by a legislative framework as enshrined in the Constitution and more articulated in the Local Government: Municipal Systems Act 32 of 2000, the Local Government: Municipal Planning and Performance Management Regulations, 2001, and other pieces of legislation.

**ACKNOWLEDGING** that the inputs that have been made by the various stakeholders and communities, including National and Provincial Departments will be included into and form an integral part of the IDP.

**RE-AFFIRMING** that the IDP Document will be continuously reviewed in terms of Section 34 of the System Act (Act 32 of 2000).

**THEREFORE DECLARE** that the IDP Document has been solidly recognised and supported by our communities as the strategic and all-inclusive document that links, integrates and co-ordinates all plans through strategy, projects, performance indicators, timeframe, resources and responsibility and central to that it takes into account proposals for the development of the Thembisile Hani Local Municipality with the implementation of the plan, forms the policy framework and general basis on which annual budgets and performance system will be based in the 2008/09 year of further service delivery, and which will guide development within the communities.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Execu	ration Itive Mayor Foreword and the Municipal Manager perspective	
	cipal Organogram Structures APTER 1: Spatial Development of Thembisile Hani Local Municipality	1
1.1	Summary of Integrated Spatial Development Framework	3
1.1.1	Spatial Development Objectives	3
1.1.2	Areas of Consolidation and Infill Development	4
1.1.3	Development Strategy	7
1.1.4	The Moloto Rail Development Corridor	10
1.1.5	Rust De Winter Development project	10
2. CH	APTER 2: Land Used Management Schemes for Thembisile Hani Local Municipality	11
2.1	The Components of the Scheme	11
2.1.1	The schemes clause, contain the regulation	11
2.1.2	The Register of land used Rights, containing the existing Rights on Land	11
2.2	Transitional arrangement	11
2.2.1	Town Planning Schemes in operation	11
2.2.2	Existing Land Used Rights	11
2.2.3	Current Application	12
2.3	Road Map	14
3 CH/	APTER 3: Demographics	15
3.1	Population Size and Households	15
3.2	Population Structure	15
3.2.1	Access to Services	15
4. CH	IAPTER 4: Local Economic Development in Thembisile Hani Local Municipality	19

4.1 Current Situation	19	
4.2 Project Identification	19	
4.2.1.1 LED Development Framework	20	
5 CHAPTERS 5: The Integrated Development Planning		
5.1 The Process Overview Planning	21	
5.2 Developmental Local Government	22	
5.3 Legislative Context for IDP Review	23	
5.4 Key Issue to be considered	23	
5.5 IDP Developmental Approach	26	
5.6 Process Overview	29	
5.7 Stakeholder and community participation	31	
5.8 Key Sector Plan	31	
5.9 Vision Statement	33	
5.10 Mission Statement	33	
5.10.1 Key Focus Areas	33	
5.10.2 Priority Development Issues	33	
5.11 The Relationship of Thembisile Hani Local Municipality IDP with Mpumalanga Provincial Growth and Development Strategy, Vision 2014 Targets, and Nkangala District Municipality IDP	34 a	
5.12 Current Reality: Basic figure and Facts	36	
5.13 Organisational Structure	36	
5.14 Power and Functions	39	
6 CHAPTER 6 Priority issues, Objective, Strategies and Projects	42	
6.1 Institutional Development and Good Governance	42	

6.1.1	Background and Problem Statement	42
6.1.2	SWOT Analysis	43
6.2	Financial Viability	51
6.2.1	Background and Problem Statement	51
6.2.2	Status	54
6.2.3	SWOT Analysis	54
6.2.4	Potential	54
6.2.5	Improvement on Staff	55
6.3	Communication and Consultation	59
6.3.1	Background and Problem Statement	59
6.3.2	SWOT Analysis	61
6.4	Water	65
6.4.1	Background and Problem Statement	65
6.4.2	SWOT Analysis	66
6.5	Sanitation	74
6.5.1	Background and Problem Statement	74
6.5.2	SWOT Analysis	75
6.6	Electricity	80
6.6.1	Background and Problem Statement	83
6.6.2	SWOT	
6.7	Roads and Stormwater	84
6.7.1	Background and Stormwater	85
6.7.2	SWOT Analysis	85
6.8	Public Transport	90
6.8.1	Background and Problem Statement	90
6.8.2	SWOT Analysis	91
6.9	Cemeteries	95
6.9.1	Background and Problem Statement	95
6.9.2	SWOT Analysis	96

6.10 Waste and Environmental Management	99
6.10.1 Background and Problem Statement	100
6.11 Education	112
6.11.1 Background and Problem Statement	112
6.11.2 SWOT Analysis	
6.12 Health and Welfare	120
6.12.1 Background and Problem Statement	120
6.12.2 SWOT Analysis	122
6.13 Municipal Facilities, Sport, Recreation, Arts, Culture	130
6.13.1 Background and Problem Statement	130
6.13.2 SWOT Analysis	132
6.14 Post and Telecommunication	143
6.14.1 Background and Problem Statement	143
6.14.2 SWOT Analysis	
6.15 Safety, Security and Emergency	146
6.15.1 Background and Problem Statement	146
6.15.2 SWOT Analysis	148
6.16 Housing	154
6.16.1 Background and Problem Statement	154
6.16.2 SWOT Analysis	156
6.17 Land Used Management	164
6.17.1 Background and Problem Statement	164
6.17.2 SWOT Analysis	169
6.18 Local Economic Development	177
6.18.1 Background and Problem Statement	177
6.18.2 CASP Initiative	178
6.18.3 Aims and Objective	179
6.18.4 SWOT Analysis	179
6.19 Youth Development	189

6.19.1 Background and Problem Statement	189
6.19.2 Junior Council	190
6.19.3 SWOT Analysis	
6.20 Gender and Disability	192
6.20.1 Background and Problem Statement	192
6.20.2 SWOT Analysis	193
7 CHAPTER 7 Performance and Monitoring and Evaluation System	197
7.1 Introduction	197
7.2 What is the Policy Context for Municipal PMS?	198
7.3 What Legal Context Inform our PMS?	199
7.4 How will establishing PMS benefit?	199
7.5 What principles should be adopted to guide on PMS implementation?	201
7.6 How will PMS be developed?	202
7.7 Institutional arrangement	202
7.8 PMS model for Thembisile Hani Local Municipality	204
7.9 The municipal Scorecard Model	205
7.10 Monitoring and Measurement of Indicators	209
7.11 Performance Reviews	209
7.12 Departmental Reviews	210
7.13 Employee Performance	211
7.14 Measuring Performance	213
7.15 Personal Development Plan	214
7.16 Dispute Resolution	215
7.17 Responding to Performance Review	217
7.18 Good performance by employee's not fixed term performance related contracts	218
7.19 Performance Reporting and Auditing	219
7.20 Evaluation and improvement of the municipality	221

Last pages are annexures 1 Maps and 2 BUDGET